

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<u>C482 No. 833 of 2024</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u> 1. Mr. R.S. Sammal and Ms. Sarita Bisht, learned counsel for the applicants. 2. Mr. V.K. Jemini, learned Dy. Advocate General and Mr. Sandeep Sharma, learned Brief Holder for the State. 3. By the present C482 application, the applicants are challenging the proceedings of Criminal Case No. 1669 of 2023, pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate, 1st, Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar, wherein the applicants have been summoned under Sections 406, 420 and 504 IPC. 4. This case is arising out of FIR No. 71 of 2023 registered at P.S. Gadarpur District Udham Singh Nagar, in which after thorough investigation, the investigating officer submitted the charge sheet and thereafter cognizance was taken and applicants have been summoned. 5. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the applicants that allegation appears to be of business transaction in between the applicants and respondent no. 2 in which there are certain dues, i.e., about Rs. 34 lakhs and applicants are ready to pay that amount. However, no such statement has been made in the petition. 6. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 returnable within three weeks with acknowledgment due. 7. Learned counsel for the applicants shall take steps to serve respondent no. 2

			within a week. 8. Respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks. Two weeks' thereafter is granted to the applicants for filing rejoinder affidavit. 9. List this case on 18.06.2024. 10. On the date fixed, the parties, i.e, applicants and respondent no. 2 shall remain present before the Court for the purposes of their amicable settlement. 11. After taking into consideration that the allegations appears to be of business transaction and there are dispute in respect of certain dues for which applicant is ready to pay that amount, for an interim measure, it is directed that till the next date of listing further proceedings of Criminal Case No. 1669 of 2023, pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate, 1st, Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar shall remain stayed. (Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 10.05.2024 Parul
--	--	--	---

--	--	--	--