

S L N O.	D a t e	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			C-482 No. 833 of 2024 <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u> Mr. Piyush Sammal, learned counsel for the Applicants. 2. Mr. Vikas Uniyal, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand. 3. Ms. Suraiya Naaz, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Lalit Sharma, learned counsel for Respondent No. 2. 4. Referring to the previous order sheet, it is noted that the parties had indicated a willingness to compromise. However, as per successive office reports, no Compounding Application has been filed. 5. In the absence of such an application, the matter cannot proceed towards compounding. 6. Today, Respondent No. 2 – Rohit Huria, S/o Ramesh Huria, is present before the Court and has been duly identified by his counsel, Ms. Suraiya Naaz. 7. A joint statement has been made on behalf of the parties indicating that a compromise has been reached. However, Respondent No. 2, who is present before the Court, submits that while the principal amount has been received, interest and other related expenses are still outstanding. 8. Let the Compounding Application be filed within one week. 9. The parties are directed to appear in person before the Court at the time of consideration of the Compounding Application, along with their respective counsels. 10. List this case on 10.09.2025. (Ashish Naithani, J.) 27.08.2025 Shiksha

--	--	--	--	--